
PREFACE 

 

The quarterly Price Bulletin is a publication of the Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Nagaland. The bulletin contains the relative study in 
the movement of Retail Price from eleven (11) centres, Wholesale Price from Dimapur centre and Consumer Price Index(CPI) using base year 1981-
82=100. 

In this publication the CPI is compiled and estimated for current Retail Price with the old base year price. CPI is indeed a method which 
measures the relative change of price of a fixed set of goods and services consumed by a defined set of families in a particular area with reference to 
the base year. It is a useful tool in generating and adjusting real wages and salaries, taxation, price policy, such other economic policies and indicates 
real income and purchasing power of money. In addition a detail analysis of the Averages and Comparative Statements has been included to give a clear 
view of Price movement during the months in review and of the preceding months. 

 It is our hope that the data contained in this report will be of immense help to the policy makers, planners, administrators and researchers. 

Suggestions for the improvement of this publication are always welcome. 

 

                         Dated:   
                         Place: Kohima 
              Sd/- 

              (Y. SACHEO OVUNG) 
           Director  

    Directorate of Economics & Statistics 
      Nagaland: Kohima. 
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AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN 11 CENTRES, NAGALAND.(April'2014) 
Sl no Commodities Specification Unit April May June Average 

I CEREALS & PRODUCTS             
  Rice Nagaland spl kg 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 
    Andhra parimol " 33.82 34.23 33.85 33.97 
    Lahi " 32.00 35.38 32.25 33.21 
    Juha " 51.00 50.25 50.25 50.50 

II CPO Rice Medium " 23.13 20.29 20.00 21.14 
  Atta Common " 25.73 25.55 25.82 25.70 
  Maida " " 32.33 31.09 29.73 31.05 
  Suji " " 33.71 33.71 35.11 34.18 
  Bread Sliced 400gm. pkt 26.73 27.27 27.27 27.09 

III PULSES             
  Arahar dal Common 1kg 79.70 79.70 80.00 79.80 
  Masur dal " " 71.36 71.36 71.59 71.44 
  Naga dal " " 50.00 50.00 50.56 50.19 
  Soya bean   " 75.00 70.31 74.06 73.13 

IV OILS & FATS             
  M.oil Common 1 ltr 112.73 111.82 111.36 111.97 
  Refined oil " " 110.45 109.55 111.82 110.61 
  Vanaspati " kg 113.00 110.00 110.00 111.00 
  Sesamum " " 110.00 120.00     

V MEAT,FISH & EGGS             
  Pork Common kg 171.82 171.82 171.82 171.82 
  Beef " " 140.00 140.00 140.00 140.00 
  Mutton " " 314.00 315.00 315.00 314.67 
  Chicken Broiler " 161.36 161.82 161.82 161.67 
  Duck(fresh) " " 362.50 336.00 295.00 331.17 
  Fish(fresh) Hilsa " 420.00 395.00 387.50 400.83 
    Rohu " 147.78 147.78 148.89 148.15 
    Mogur " 196.30 197.22 198.13 197.21 
    Borali " 255.00 241.67 241.67 246.11 
    Pothi    260.00 276.67 276.67 271.11 
  Fish(dry) Pothi(assam) " 258.57 258.57 258.57 258.57 
  Eggs Chicken pair 11.56 11.56 11.44 11.52 
    Duck " 12.00 10.00 10.00   

VI MILK & PRODUCTS             
  Milk (fresh) Common Ltr 38.00 38.00 38.50 38.17 
  Milk (powder) Everyday kg 345.00 347.00 348.00 346.67 
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  Milk Tin Condensed Tin 67.50 60.00 63.00 63.50 
VII CONDIMENTS & SPICE             

  Salt Common (Tata) kg 15.45 15.09 15.09 15.21 
  Chilly Dry " 144.55 144.55 144.55 144.55 
    Green " 61.97 61.97 62.42 62.12 

VIII VEGETABLES             
  Potato Common kg 28.00 28.18 28.41 28.20 
  Onion " " 56.36 46.82 47.27 50.15 
  Brinjal " " 35.45 39.75 38.06 37.75 
  Tomato " " 45.30 42.27 43.18 43.59 
  Cabbage " " 32.73 32.50 30.50 31.91 
  Cauliflower " " 36.67 42.50 37.50 38.89 
  Carrot " " 57.86 62.50 57.92 59.42 
  Arum (kachu) " " 38.33 56.67 58.57 51.19 

IX FRUITS             
  Apple Common kg 179.38 171.25 177.50 176.04 
  Orange " " 78.33 98.33 108.00 94.89 
  Mango " " 119.00 103.75 105.00 109.25 
  Pineapple " " 37.50 33.33 32.50 34.44 
  Banana " dozen 52.50 53.00 65.25 56.92 
  Gooseberry 200gm Pkt 21.00 25.00 32.50 26.17 
  Grapes " kg 186.11 186.67 198.33 190.37 

X OTHER FOOD             
  Sugar Common " 44.33 43.64 43.64 43.87 
  Tea Leaves Common " 218.18 218.64 219.09 218.64 
  Tea    " P/cup 9.50 10.00 10.00 9.83 
  Biscuit Britannia 200 gm. 23.75 25.00 24.44 24.40 
    Parle 100 gm. 12.57 14.13 12.56 13.08 

XI PAN,TOBACCO ETC             
  Pan leaf Mitha patta 100nos 287.73 288.18 290.00 288.64 

  Bidi Sankha pkt 14.50 14.09 14.09 14.23 
  Cigarette Wills " 66.67 62.65 62.75 64.02 
    Gold Flake " 61.30 61.80 60.80 61.30 
    Wills Flake " 47.77 44.38 44.38 45.51 

XII FUEL & LIGHTING             
  Kerosene oil Common Ltr 40.00 40.00 38.82 39.61 
  Match box Camel 1pkt 1.64 1.64 1.64 1.64 
  Firewood 1st class qtl 300.00 300.00 303.33 301.11 
    Ordinary qtl 225.00 222.00 235.00 227.33 
  Charcoal Common Bag 372.67 290.00 306.67 323.11 
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XIII MISCELLENOUS             
  Tooth paste Colgate med 46.09 46.00 47.09 46.39 
    Closeup med 48.91 48.90 48.80 48.87 
    Forhans med 37.60 37.67 35.00 36.76 
  Batteries Eveready (Big) Pair 29.91 29.82 30.73 30.15 
    Eveready (Small) " 19.25 19.00 19.73 19.33 
  Soap Lux Each 19.20 16.60 15.00 16.93 
    Liril " 20.48 21.60 20.11 20.73 
    Lifebouy " 14.00 14.10 14.91 14.34 
    Rin  250gm 25.20 26.60 26.10 25.97 
  Exercise book No.3/50 pages Each 20.75 20.59 20.14 20.49 
    No.4/100 pages " 30.25 30.18 30.00 30.14 
    No.5/150 pages " 40.63 37.68 32.95 37.09 
    No.6/200 pages " 48.83 49.30 36.75 44.96 

XIV BUS FARE             
    Kma-dmp Per-head 90.00 105.00 110.00 101.67 
    Kma-wokha " 96.00 96.00 96.00 96.00 
    Kma-Mkg   182.00 182.00 182.00 182.00 
    Kma-tsg " 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 
    Kma-Phek " 174.00 175.00 174.00 174.33 
    Kma-Zbto " 180.00 180.00 180.00 180.00 
    Kma-Kiphere " 170.00 170.00 170.00 170.00 
    Kma-Imphal " 305.00 305.00 306.00 305.33 
    Dmp-Mon " 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 
    Dmp-Shillong " 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 
    Dmp-Guwahati " 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 
  Cinema Lowest class Each 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 
  Modhu Local P/cup 28.13 28.00 28.00 28.04 
  Bucket Iron 15ltr Each 303.96 303.13 303.50 303.53 
    Plastic 15ltr " 165.00 166.82 234.55 188.79 
  Vessel Aluminium kg 343.27 326.82 318.64 329.58 
  Umbrella Ladies folding Each 228.18 211.36 215.91 218.48 
    Ladies Unfold " 211.82 210.00 210.45 210.76 
    Gents Unfold " 222.00 226.50 223.50 224.00 
  Hair-cut Commom " 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 
  Face-cream Lakme50gm " 121.25 120.00 123.63 121.63 
    Ponds 50gm " 100.00 101.67 102.22 101.30 

XV CLOTHING             
  Naga shawl Ordinary " 1364.09 1,361.36 1363.64 1363.03 
    Wool " 1524.44 1,560.00 1486.67 1523.70 
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  Weaving Yarn Cashmillon kg 390.00 390.00 390.00 390.00 
    Silk motha 133.33 226.67 165.00 175.00 
    Cotton motha 91.67 105.00 83.33 93.33 
  Blanket(wollen) Ordinary motha 715.21 720.63 720.63 718.82 
    Red " 892.78 517.00 556.00 655.26 

XVI SHOES             
  Slipper no.6 Bata pair 185.17 156.67 161.11 167.65 
    India cushion " 213.09 188.57 167.14 189.60 
  Chapal Ladies " 209.24 208.18 209.09 208.84 

XVII TAILORING CHARGES             
  Shirt Cotton each 218.18 218.18 218.18 218.18 
  Pants " " 268.18 266.36 266.36 266.97 
  Suit " " 2008.33 2,060.00 1900.00 1989.44 
  Blouse " " 312.73 205.00 209.55 242.42 
  Frock " " 241.00 232.27 232.27 235.18 
  Skirt " " 216.36 209.55 206.82 210.91 

                
  Blank cells: Report not received.         
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Average Retail Price of Selected Commodities (April-June '14) 
Sl.no Commodity Unit April May June Average 

1 Rice(nld spl) kg 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 
2 Atta " 25.73 25.55 25.82 25.70 
3 Arahar dal " 79.70 79.70 80.00 79.80 
4 Masur dal  " 71.36 71.36 71.59 71.44 
5 Mustard oil ltr 112.73 111.82 111.36 111.97 
6 Vanaspati kg 113.00 110.00 110.00 111.00 
7 Pork " 171.82  171.82  171.82  171.82 
8 Beef " 140.00  140.00  140.00  140.00 
9 Chicken " 161.36  161.82  161.82  161.67 

10 Eggs (hen) Pair 11.56  11.56  11.44  11.52 
11 Milk (fresh) ltr 38.00 38.00 38.50 38.17 
12 Milk (everyday) kg 345.00 347.00 348.00 346.67 
13 Salt " 15.45  15.09  15.09  15.21 
14 Chilly (dry) " 144.55  144.55  144.55  144.55 
15 Potato " 28.00  28.18  28.41  28.20 
16 Onion " 56.36  46.82  47.27  50.15 
17 Sugar " 44.33  43.64  43.64  43.87 
18 Kerosene ltr 40.00  40.00  38.82  39.61 
19 Match box each 1.64  1.64  1.64  1.64 
20 Tea leaf kg 218.18  218.64  219.09  218.64 
21 Firewood(1st class) 40kg 300.00  300.00  303.33  301.11 

       
 

Blank cells: Report not received. 
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COMPARATIVE STATEMENT:RETAIL PRICES OF SELECTED COMMODITIES. 
Sl.no Commodity Unit January-March April-June diff in % 

1 Rice(nld spl) kg 29.50 30.00 1.69 
2 Atta " 25.45 25.70 0.98 
3 Arahar dal " 79.00 79.80 1.01 
4 Masur dal  " 71.00 71.44 0.62 
5 Mustard oil ltr 113.44 111.97 -1.30 
6 Vanaspati kg 110.02 111.00 0.89 
7 Pork " 170.00 171.82 1.07 
8 Beef " 135.71 140.00 3.16 
9 Chicken " 163.18 161.67 -0.93 
10 Eggs (hen) Pair 11.78 11.52 -2.21 
11 Milk (fresh) ltr 36.79 38.17 3.75 
12 Milk (everyday) kg 302.73 346.67 14.51 
13 Salt " 15.27 15.21 -0.39 
14 Chilly (dry) " 143.64 144.55 0.63 
15 Potato " 28.71 28.20 -1.79 
16 Onion " 76.92 50.15 -34.80 
17 Sugar " 45.55 43.87 -3.69 
18 Kerosene ltr 52.27 39.61 -24.23 
19 Match box each 2.00 1.64 -18.00 
20 Tea leaf kg 220.91 218.64 -1.03 
21 Firewood (1st class) 40kg 300.51 301.11 0.20 

      
 

Blank cells: Report not received. 
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Average Wholesale Prices: Essential Commodities in Dimapur.(April-June'14) 

Sl.no Commodity Specification unit April May June Average 

1 Paddy   Qtl         

2 Rice Andhra parimol Qtl 2700.00 2520.00 2520.00 2580.00 

3 Atta Assam spl Qtl 1650.00 1650.00 1650.00 1650.00 

4 Moong dal Rajasthan Qtl 7700.00 7700.00 7700.00 7700.00 

5 Masur dal Kanpur Qtl 6700.00 6700.00 6700.00 6700.00 

6 Chilly dry " Qtl 2000.00 2000.00 2000.00 2000.00 

7 Arhar dal " Qtl 8000.00 8000.00 8000.00 8000.00 

8 Sugar Bihar Qtl 2700.00 2600.00 2600.00 2633.33 

9 Potato Medium Qtl 810.00 850.00 850.00 836.67 

10 Onion " Qtl 1800.00 1300.00 1300.00 1466.67 

11 Mustard oil " 15kg tin 1200.00 1200.00 1200.00 1200.00 

12 Vanaspati " " 1100.00 1100.00 1100.00 1100.00 

        
        
        
 

Blank cells: Report not received. 
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Comparative statement: Wholesale Price of essential commodities. 

Sl.no Commodity Specification unit January-March April-June Price diff in % 

1 Paddy   qtl       

2 Rice Andhra parimol qtl 2680.00 2580.00 -3.73 

3 Atta Assam spl qtl 1650.00 1650.00 0.00 

4 Moong Dal Rajasthan qtl 7700.00 7700.00 0.00 

5 Masur Dal Kanpur qtl 6700.00 6700.00 0.00 

6 Chilly (dry) " qtl 2000.00 2000.00 0.00 

7 Arahar dal " qtl 8000.00 8000.00 0.00 

8 Sugar Bihar qtl 2600.00 2633.33 1.28 

9 Potato Medium qtl 773.33 836.67 8.19 

10 Onion " qtl 1300.00 1466.67 12.82 

11 Mustard oil " 15 kg tin 1200.00 1200.00 0.00 

12 Vanaspati " 15 kg tin 1100.00 1100.00 0.00 

     
  

 
       
 

Blank cells: Report not received. 
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Retail Price: Building Materials (April-June '14)   
Sl.no Commodity Specification Unit April May June Average 

1 Bricks 1st class 1000 11100.00 11030.00 11130.00 11086.67 
    2nd class 1000 9240.00 9900.00 10025.00 9721.67 

2 Sand Dimapur Load 12549.29 8745.00 12158.33 11150.87 
    Deopani Load 12014.00 12813.00 19583.33 14803.44 

3 Stone Ballast 15mm gauge Load 8916.67 5856.40 10641.67 8471.58 
    20mm gauge Load 11250.00 7417.20 9510.00 9392.40 
    40mm gauge Load 9916.67 7447.50 8950.00 8771.39 

4 Timber Gamari cft 428.75 425.71 405.00 419.82 
    Jutuli cft 424.00 434.00 434.00 430.67 
    Hollock cft 509.29 517.50 480.71 502.50 
    Khokam cft 472.86 440.00 480.00 464.29 
    Semul cft 340.00 300.00 300.00 313.33 

5 Cement Bihar Bag 437.22 461.82 456.36 451.80 
    Bokajan Bag 438.13 438.44 435.75 437.44 

6 Steel ms rod 6mm dmtr qtl 5568.75 5250.00 5356.25 5391.67 
    10mm dmtr qtl 5271.43 10510.00 5183.75 6988.39 
    12mmdmtr qtl 5261.43 5043.75 5081.25 5128.81 
    16mm dmtr qtl 5350.00 5085.71 4981.25 5138.99 
    20mm dmtr qtl 4233.33 4580.00 4924.29 4579.21 

7 Corrugated Tata Bundle 4860.00 4400.00 4416.67 4558.89 
    Hindustan Bundle 3266.67 5083.33 3825.00 4058.33 
    Japan 1st cl Bundle 3205.00 4860.42 4065.63 4043.68 
    Japan 2nd cl Bundle 3050.00 4775.00 3230.00 3685.00 
    Japan 3rd cl Bundle 2850.00 5000.00 3766.67 3872.22 
    Aluminium Bundle 6500.00 7150.00 8500.00 7383.33 
    Asbestos tiles Bundle         

8 Tiles White Sq ft 159.71 176.00 177.57 171.10 
9 Sheet glass 2mm Sq ft 33.60 71.43 39.00 48.01 

    3mm Sq ft 40.00 76.88 40.71 52.53 
    4mm Sq ft 58.14 122.44 54.93 78.50 

10 Labour charge 1st cl mason each 495.45 500.00 500.00 498.48 
    unskilled mason each 320.91 316.36 316.36 317.88 
    1st cl carpenter each 543.94 536.36 531.82 537.37 
    unskilled carpenter each 363.00 327.27 331.82 340.70 

Blank cells: Report not received. 
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Comparative Statement: Retail Price of Building Materials (April-June'14) 
Sl.no Commodity Specification Unit January-March April-June Price diff in % 

1 Bricks 1st class 1000 10807.08 11086.67 2.59 
    2nd class 1000 10318.75 9721.67 -5.79 
2 Sand Dimapur Load 16809.52 11150.87 -33.66 
    Deopani Load 16408.89 14803.44 -9.78 
3 Stone Ballast 15mm gauge Load 12321.11 8471.58 -31.24 
    20mm gauge Load 7500.00 9392.40 25.23 
    40mm gauge   8388.89 8771.39 4.56 
4 Timber Gamari cft 476.88 419.82 -11.96 
    Jutuli cft 406.11 430.67 6.05 
    Hollock cft 488.10 502.50 2.95 
    Khokam cft 407.50 464.29 13.94 
    Semul cft 330.56 313.33 -5.21 
5 Cement Bihar Bag 824.03 451.80 -45.17 
    Bokajan Bag 422.06 437.44 3.64 
6 Steel ms rod 6mm dmtr qtl 5513.99 5391.67 -2.22 
    10mm dmtr qtl 5270.34 6988.39 32.60 
    12mmdmtr qtl 5284.58 5128.81 -2.95 
    16mm dmtr qtl 5353.47 5138.99 -4.01 
    20mm dmtr qtl 4594.52 4579.21 -0.33 
7 Corrugated Tata Bundle 4068.89 4558.89 12.04 
    Hindustan Bundle 4148.81 4058.33 -2.18 
    Japan 1st cl Bundle 3283.33 4043.68 23.16 
    Japan 2nd cl Bundle 2661.11 3685.00 38.48 
    Japan 3rd cl Bundle 1916.67 3872.22 102.03 
    Aluminium Bundle 5719.44 7383.33 29.09 
    Asbestos tiles Bundle       
8 Tiles White Sq ft 144.97 171.10 18.02 
9 Sheet glass 2mm Sq ft 53.65 48.01 -10.51 
    3mm Sq ft 55.09 52.53 -4.65 
    4mm Sq ft 56.50 78.50 38.94 

10 Labour charge 1st cl mason each 480.30 498.48 3.79 
    unskilled mason each 334.55 317.88 -4.98 
    1st cl carpenter each 515.66 537.37 4.21 
    unskilled carpenter each 331.52 340.70 2.77 

Blank cells: Reports not received 
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CONSUMER PRICE INDEX NUMBER Jan'14 - June'14 

         
   

Monthly 
     BASE YEAR 1981-82 = 100 

   
     

   

 

 PERIOD   FOOD   TOBACCO, 
PAN, ETC  

 FUEL & 
LIGHTING  

 CLOTHING, 
FOOTWEAR   MISC   GEN. 

INDEX  

 % 
increase/ 
decrease  

 
December 1150.56 4120.03 1173.06 1433.18 1000.34 1221.11 0.20 

 
January 1163.00 4135.03 1184.00 1437.00 1015.00 1233.08 0.98 

 
Feb 1178.00 4142.05 1200.02 1445.00 1025.00 1246.78 1.11 

 
March 1190.00 4155.10 1212.01 1452.00 1040.00 1258.70 0.96 

 
April 1189.97 4709.60 1122.39 1628.09 1044.90 1274.92 1.29 

 
May 1189.94 4677.44 1146.77 1626.30 1065.45 1278.97 0.32 

 
June 1190.58 4695.17 1148.13 1628.09 1065.93 1280.23 0.10 

         

         

   
QUARTERLY 

    

 
BASE YEAR 1981-82 = 100 

      

         

 

PERIOD FOOD TOBACCO, 
PAN, ETC 

FUEL & 
LIGHTING 

CLOTHING, 
FOOTWEAR MISC GEN. 

INDEX 

% 
increase/ 
decrease 

 
Oct to Dec'13 1147.43 4106.15 1166.30 1432.05 995.09 1221.11 2.04 

 
Jan to March'14 1177.00 4144.06 1198.68 1444.67 1026.67 1246.19 2.05 

 
April to June'14 1190.16 4694.07 1139.1 1627.49 1058.76 1278.04 2.56 
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